GUNCIL. MEETING
e 25, 2007

30 p.mi.

()

n
"
[+]

Prasent iMayer Gearge Sieale
Councilman Duane Suttles
Counciiman Tery Stamper
Councilperson Pearl Crum
Councilpersen Fam Nashi
Councilman Patrick Robinson
Attorney Jeit Scott

Absent:  Councilman Aaron Baldwin

ffayor George Siesie caifed e special mesting fo order at 8:30 p.m.

Resolution §3-2047
Kentucky Christian University Educational Facilities Revenue Bond
Counciiman Duane Sufffes made the motion to adapt the Kenfucky Chilstian University Revenue
Bond, Resolution 03-2007. Councilperson Crum seconded. Motion carried.

Resaiution 04-2607
Municipal Road Aid Agreement 2007/2008
Motion made by Councifpersen Crum fo adept the ifunicipal Road Aid Agresment int tha amourt
of $36,747.00 and to sign the contract. Secorided by Councilman Robinson. Motion carried.

fiayor Steefe informed Counell ffial fis had a call infe Frankior conceming monfas for fntersfate
Drive. He has not received a reply.

Heafth Mmsurance
Councilman Stamper made the motion to accept the CHA option 4 health plan for the employees.
Counclipersan Nash seconded. Mation carred.

Flex-spernding for Employses
Motion made by Councilman Suttles to adopt the Flex-spending option #2. Seconded by Council-
man Robitigon. Motlon carrled. $200.00 per manth far amployees that walve Reafth coverage.
$100.00 per month for employees who select employee only insurance. $50.00 per month
for employaes whe have the famify coverage. “This (s a spend it or foose & T year pfan.

Ordinance 04-2067

2007/2008 Budget
Znd reading of 04-2007 was glven by fMayor Steale. Revenues are prajacied at 37,203,000.00.
Projected appropriations are General $219,479.00, Police Dept, $582,090.00, Fire $112,075.00
Sirest Dept. $236,356.00 and Tourisim $50,000.
Councilman Suttles made the motion to accept this 2007/2008 Budget ordinance. Seconded by
Cauricifman Stamper. &fotion camied.

Ordinance 05-2007
Business Licenses Fege Amendment
Councifman Suiiies gave the Znd reading of erdinance 05-2007. This amendmient will fncrease

the base amount from $12.50 per quarter to $20.00 per quarter. The maximum shall change from
$3,000.00 fo $3,500.00.

Couiteifiman Sufifas made tfig molion to amend Seclion § part C of the ordinance {0 have e Ciiy
Clerk to have the notice delivered by the City of Grayson Police Department. Councilman
Stamper seconded. Kofion caniad.

ifotion made by Counciiman Sufties {0 accept the 2nd reading of Ordinance §5-2607. Seconded
by Councilman Robinson. Motion carried.

Ordinance 06-2007
Amended Budget 2006/2007
iayor Stesle gave the Znd reading of 200672007 Figcal Year Budget. Revenues iotaiing
$1,530,546.00 and appropriations General $249,553.00, Police Dept. $649.1769.00, Fire Dept
$11G,354.00, Streel Depf. $300,094.00 and Tourism $81,443.00.

Motion made by Councilperson Nash to accept Ordinance 06-2007. Seconded by Councilperson
Crum. Motion carried.



Jedinance G7-2007
‘nterstate Drive
Aromay Joff Scoff gave ifie T3l reatfing i1 summary form accepling infersiate Drive as a
strest of the City of Grayson. The 2nd reading is scheduled July 9th, 2007.

Councliperson Kash mads tfie motion fo accapt the amended monihiy budgel. Secondea by
Councilman Sutttes. Motion carried.

Fire ChfefiDeputy Fire Chief Crdiance U1-1586 Amandment
1st Reading
The positions of Fire Chief and Deputy Fire Cfifef {o hie changed fo pald posifions. The Fire Chief
will ba $150.00 per month and the Deputy Chief $100.00. The 2nd reading will be held on July Sth, 2007.

{fotion made by Councifman Sutties that the City Clerk to nofify cument figaitf insurance company
of cancelling current health coverage as soon as practical under terms of the policy. Seconded
Councifman Stamper. efion carad.

fdotion made by Councifiman Suiifes to go into executive session. Secanded by Councifman
Stamper. Motion carried. Mayor Steele called the meeting back into regular session. Metin
axecuiive saession. No aclion taker.

Councifan Robinson presented a peiition to Councif from {he residents of Kibbay Sireat. The
petition request the installation of speed bumps. Council will take this under advisement to find
thie comect scfufion to the problem.

Courcilrmran Suttfas shared with the Mayor and Council of a 1997 Bfue Crown Victoria with

123,000 miles for the price of $3,500.00. This state surpius vehicle could be used by the new
Building Inspectar.

Mayor discussed e Fade program witti Councit. The options are fo sfay in e FADE program or
to put the current FADE officer on the streets due to the number of break-ins. Also a full-time
defective is needed.

Councifman Stamper made ffle moflon fo adjourn. Secondad by Counciiman Sufffes.
Motion carried.

fifeeling adfourned at $:05 p.m.

ATTEST: @ 1dis >‘Zf’:l' wtlog
Cindy Strétton
ity Clerk,




